

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 346 of 2023

Date of order: 02.12.2025

---

Union of India & ors vs Vinod Kumar Nautiyal & ors

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioners : Mr R. Debnath, CGC

For the respondents : Mr M. Chanda, Adv.

---

The writ petition does not contain the application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 for which we directed the petitioners to file the said application with proper index by way of a paper-book. We also directed the petitioners to include all papers that have been relied upon or formed part of the record.

In spite of the aforesaid direction, the paper-book has not been filed. We are not happy with the explanation offered for not complying with our order.

The petitioners are directed to file requisite number of paper-books positively on or before 15.12.2025 upon prior service to the learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the respondents.

On the prayer of Mr M. Chanda, learned Advocate appearing for the respondents, the matter shall be listed in the monthly list of February, 2026.

Parties are directed to file their written notes of submission in the  
meantime.

**(H.S.Thangkhiew)**  
**Judge**

**(Soumen Sen)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
02.12.2025  
"Sylvana PS"