

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 346 of 2023

Date of order: 09.02.2026

Union of India & ors vs Vinod Kumar Nautiyal & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Mr R. Debnath, CGC

For the respondents : Mr M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.

Although, office noting shows that paper-book has not been filed by the petitioners, we find that the paper-book has been filed and that the same is on record.

As far as the written submissions are concerned, the same were directed to be filed by this Court vide its order dated **2nd December, 2025**. Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondents, state that they will file their respective written submissions in the Registry within one week.

Stand over to **25th February, 2026**.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
09.02.2026
"Sylvana PS"